

NON-REPORTABLE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Application for clarification/direction
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.8889 OF 2014

TAMIL NADU GENERAL AND DISTRIBUTION Appellant(s)
CORPORATION LTD. REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN-
CUM-MANAGING DIRECTOR

Versus

M/S NORTAN ELECTRICALS (P) LTD. REP. BY ITS Respondent(s)
DIRECTOR ETC. ETC.

WITH

Application for clarification/direction
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.8892 OF 2014

AND

Application for clarification/direction
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11357 OF 2018
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.8854 of 2015)

J U D G M E N T

KURIAN, J.

Leave granted in SLP(C) No.8854 of 2015.

The appellant challenged the judgment dated 20.11.2012 of the High Court of Madras in Writ Appeal No.462 of 2011. Vide order dated 24.4.2018, this Court had requested for the assistance of Mr. R.Basant, learned senior counsel who had graciously accepted the same.

We are happy to note that the parties have settled their disputes amicably. The parties have already filed a joint memo which is taken on record.

This appeals are disposed of in terms of settlement. The terms of settlement which are expressed in the joint memo shall form part of the decree.

We record our sincere appreciation for the arduous efforts taken by the Mediator Mr. R.Basant. The parties are directed to comply with the terms of settlement immediately. An affidavit of compliance be filed by the parties before this Court, within two weeks. The amount reflected in the settlement shall be disbursed to the respondent No.1 on submitting an affidavit by the authorised representative in terms of Board Resolution, within four weeks.

We fix the fee of the Mediator as Rs.10,00,000/- (Rs.10 lakhs) which shall be equally borne by the parties. Learned mediator has graciously declined to receive any remuneration.

We direct the parties to remit the same to the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund, within eight weeks.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

.....J.
(HEMANT GUPTA)

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 22, 2018

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).8880/2014

J.K.TYRE TYRE AND INDUSTRIES LTD.
THR. GENERAL MANAGER (LEGAL)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES FACILITATION
COUNCIL AND ORS. THR. CHAIRMAN

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.AS IN C.A.NO.8889/2014, C.A.NO.8892/2014 AND
SLP(C)NO.8854/2015 TO BE LISTED ON 22.11.2018)

WITH

C.A. No. 8892/2014 (XII)
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 24373/2018)

C.A. No. 8889/2014 (XII)
FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 157123/2018)

SLP(C) No. 8854/2015 (XII)
FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 157123/2018)

Date : 22-11-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Appellant(s) **M/S.Khaitan & Co., AOR**
 Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
 Mrs.Bina Gupta, AOR
 Mrs.Prabha Swami, AOR

For Respondent(s) **Mr. R.Basant, Sr.Adv.**
 Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.
 Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.
 Ms. Prabha Swami, AOR

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. R.R.Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. M.Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. K.V.Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Naveenraj, Adv.

Ms. Purbitea, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Partha Sil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted in SLP(C)No.8854/2015.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of signed non
reportable judgment.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)
Branch Officer

(Signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file)