

ITEM NO.1 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8880/2014

J.K.TYRE TYRE AND INDUSTRIES LTD. THR.
GENERAL MANAGER (LEGAL)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES FACILITATION
COUNCIL AND ORS. THR. CHAIRMAN

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 86913/2020 (Application for direction) to be listed in
Civil Appeal No. 8884/2014.)

WITH

C.A. No. 8884/2014 (XII)

(FOR

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 86913/2020

IA No. 86913/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 22-09-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

Ms. Vaishali Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, ASG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Prasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.

Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The further indulgence that can be shown to the applicant is to permit the applicant to furnish commensurate solvent security/personal solvent security, to be offered by the Directors of the applicant-company.

Reliance is placed on the order dated 30.01.2015 to claim parity. In our opinion, the stated order is inapplicable, as in that case, the amount involved was very low i.e. around Rs.33 lakhs (Thirty-Three Lakhs only).

Accordingly, this application for direction (I.A. No. 86913/2020) is disposed of by giving limited relief to the above extent only.

Hearing of the appeal(s) is expedited, to be listed in the week commencing from 07.12.2020.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)