

ITEM NO.2
SECTION XII

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Civil Appeal No(s). 8880/2014

J.K.TYRE TYRE AND INDUSTRIES LTD. THR. GENERAL MANAGER (LEGAL)
Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES FACILITATION COUNCIL AND ORS. THR.
CHAIRMAN Respondent(s)

(Only Civil appeal NO. 8884 of 2014 to be listed before
Ld.Registrar, Court)

WITH

C.A. No. 8884/2014 (XII)

Date : 18-03-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Jyotisman Kar, Adv.
Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr Prashant k Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the
Court made the following

O R D E R

C.A. No. 8884/2014

Perused the record.

Item No.2

The matter appears to have been listed before this Court for renewing the Bank Guarantee. On the last date of hearing it was recorded that authorisation letter for verification of the Bank Guarantee is defective as the authorisation letter has not been signed by anyone.

Now, as per the office report, ld. counsel for respondent no.2 has filed duly signed fresh authorisation letter for renewing the Bank Guarantee. Office report is silent as to if all the documents filed are in order or not ? However, the record would indicate that Mr T.R.Nandakumar, Senior Manager 1st line, Indian Overseas Bank, Regional Office, Tanjore, Karups Tower, Medical College Road, Thanjavur and Mrs J Vidhya, Assistant Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, Regional Office, Tanjore, Karups Tower, Medical College Road, Thanjavur have been authorised to verify the extended Bank Guarantee No. 008871221000010 dated 27.01.2021 for Rs.2,68,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs only) vide letter dated 11.02.2021 by Ms N Sumithra, Assistant Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, Regional Office, Tanjore, Karups Tower, Medical College Road, Thanjavur and Mr Harish Kumar Mahto, Manager, 2nd Line, Indian Overseas Bank, Regional Office, Tanjore, Karups Tower, Medical College Road, Thanjavur. Authorisation letter has been produced. Self attested copies of their Bank Identity Card, Aadhar Card have been produced to establish their identity.

Item No.2

Record would further indicate that vide order dt.25.1.2021 Hon'ble Court had directed that Bank Guarantee be renewed within one week from that date. Thereafter, the matter was listed before this Court on 10.2.2021 beyond the period of one week. Last two office reports are silent about the order dt.25.1.2021 wherein it is specifically mentioned that Bank Guarantee is to be renewed within one week from the date of order. That being so, Branch is directed to apprise and seek further directions in the matter from the Hon'ble Court.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar