

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8880/2014

J.K.TYRE TYRE AND INDUSTRIES LTD.
THR. GENERAL MANAGER (LEGAL)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES FACILITATION
COUNCIL AND ORS. THR. CHAIRMAN

RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY IA No.70854/2024 IN CA No. 8887/2014 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS
ITEM]

WITH

C.A. No. 8887/2014 (XII)
(IA No. 70854/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 10-09-2024 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR
Ms. S. Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G.umapathy, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.
Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
Ms. D Poornima, Adv.

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR
Ms. Deepa S, Adv.
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.70854/2024 IN CA No.8887/2014

The applicant/Respondent No.2 is permitted to return the money, i.e. ₹23,05,492/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Five Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Two) which, upon refund, will be converted into an interest-bearing fixed deposit. On return of the money, the Registry will return the Bank Guarantee given by the applicant/Respondent No.2.

In case the appeal is dismissed, the question of interest, if any, payable to the applicant/Respondent No.2 is kept open.

Application is disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR