

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28288/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-09-2023
in WA No. 601/2022 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

M/S GUPTA POWER INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. JSW STEEL LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.156968/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 31-01-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Bhaskar Ray, AOR
Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Adv.
Mr. Vedant S. Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. P. Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Ms. S. Lakshmi Iyer, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Naman Gupta, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.
Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Alisha Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. After having heard the learned counsels for the appellant and the respondents and reserving the case for judgment, we came to know that the substantive issue arising for our consideration is now referred by a bench presided over by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India to a Constitution Bench in M/s Tamil Nadu Cements Corporation Ltd. v. Micro and Small Enterprises Facilitation Council and Anr. A copy of the order is enclosed herewith for ready reference. In view of this development, the special leave petition may now be posted along with Civil Appeal No. 1016 of 2025 (@ SLP@ No.2379/2025 @ Dy.No.3776/2023)

2. Pending disposal of the special leave petition, we clarify that the finding of the High Court about the status of the appellant as a micro enterprise shall operate only inter se between the parties to the special leave petition.

(INDU MARWAH)
AR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)